

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—
ANTONIO RIOS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—
Scott Graham
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
SCOTT GRAHAM PLLC
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024-5399
Telephone: 269.327.0585
E-mail: sgraham@scottgrahampllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

 A. Certiorari is Appropriate Here So That This Court Will Have
 The Chance To Consider The Constitutional Implications Of
 Real-Time Tracking..... 4

 B. For Purposes Of Deciding The Critical Legal Issues Here, The
 Technology Authorities Used To Track Mr. Rios Is Inconsequential 4

 C. The Respondent Errors In Trying To Distinguish This Case Based
 On The Duration Of Monitoring 5

 D. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision In *Tracey* Represents A Split
 In Authority Between A Federal Appellate Court And A State Court
 Of Last Resort..... 7

 E. A Distinction Between Historical Cell-Site Data And Precision Real-
 Time Location Information Does Not Save This Case From Fourth
 Amendment Scrutiny 9

 F. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Rested On A Conclusion That Real-Time
 Tracking Does Not Require A Warrant, So The Warrant In This
 Case Does Affect The Need For Review 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Aereo Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014).....	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 337 (2000).....	6, 10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 15-402 (June 5, 2017).....	1, 4, 9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. 15-CF-322 (D.C. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2017).....	7
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , No. 4:13-CR-818 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 830 F.3d 403 (6 th Cir. 2016)	10

Constitution and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1039.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1039(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1039(h)(1)(A).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	9
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)(4).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)(4)(A).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 222(f)	4
47 U.S.C. §§ 229 & 1004.....	4

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 7

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 20.18..... 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(b)..... 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(h)(1)(i)(A)..... 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(h)(1)(i)(C)..... 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(h)(3) 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(h)(3)(i)(2) 2

47 C.F.R. § 20.18(p) 2
